
Creighton (3-7) -vs- # 17 #17 Arizona (8-3)
2/15/2026 at Tucson, Ariz. (Hillenbrand Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jalen Adams (4-1)
Loss: Audrey Gilman (2-2)
HBP: Audrey Gilman, Jalen Adams
PB: Lily West (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jim Bertuzzi First: Michael Herz Third Base: Scott Wagner 
Start: 12:30 PM   Time: 1;34   Attendance: 2,115   Weather: 66, sunny, Partly Cloudy
Game notes:
- Gilman faced 1 batter in the 2nd.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 R H E
Creighton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1
#17 Arizona 5 0 0 2 0 1 8 10 0

Creighton 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Lily West c 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Zoey Greenwood lf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Keegan Mayhue dh 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Emma Bailey pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kaelan Schultz 1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Erika Perez 3b 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Tara Vandewater 2b/ss 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Ella Dalton cf 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Avery Barnard rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
Ashten Pierson ss/2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kenzie Nakasawa ph/2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Audrey Gilman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ava Drehs p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 17 0 2 0 2 1 2

CS: Tara Vandewater (1)
HBP: Kaelan Schultz (1)
E: Ashten Pierson (1)

#17 Arizona 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Sereniti Trice 2b 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
Tayler Biehl ss 3 2 1 1 1 0 3
Sydney Stewart dh 3 1 2 2 1 0 0
    Molli Daley pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Grace Jenkins rf 3 1 1 1 1 0 0
    Kiki Escobar pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Kez Lucas 1b 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Camila Zepeda pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Emma Kavanagh c 4 1 2 3 0 0 1
Tele Jennings lf 2 0 0 0 1 0 2
Jenna Sniffen 3b 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Anyssa Wild ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Addison Duke cf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sina Talataina ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jalen Adams p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 8 10 8 4 1 6

2B: Sereniti Trice (1); Sydney Stewart (1)
3B: Emma Kavanagh (1)
SB: Tayler Biehl (1)
HBP: Sereniti Trice (1)
DP: 2

Creighton IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Audrey Gilman (L, 2-2) 1.0 5 5 5 3 0 0 0 1 0 8 12 2 1 –
Ava Drehs 4.2 5 3 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 20 21 6 7 –
Totals 10 8 8 4 1 0 0 1 0 28 33 8 8

#17 Arizona IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jalen Adams (W, 4-1) 6.0 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 17 20 5 9 –
Totals 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 17 20 5 9



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Creighton - Top of 1st CU ARI
West popped up to ss. 0 0
Greenwood singled to pitcher. 0 0
Mayhue lined into double play 1b unassisted; Greenwood out on the play. 0 0

#17 Arizona - Bottom of 1st CU ARI
Sereniti Tri doubled through the right side. 0 0
Tayler Biehl singled to right field, RBI; Sereniti Tri scored. 0 1
Tayler Biehl stole second. 0 1
Sydney Stewa doubled to right center, RBI; Tayler Biehl scored. 0 2
Grace Jenkin walked. 0 2
Kez Lucas popped up to c. 0 2
Grace Jenkin advanced to second on a passed ball; Sydney Stewa advanced to third on a passed ball. 0 2
Emma Kavanag tripled through the left side, 2 RBI; Grace Jenkin scored; Sydney Stewa scored. 0 4
Tele Jenning walked. 0 4
Jenna Sniffe singled to left field, RBI; Tele Jenning advanced to second; Emma Kavanag scored. 0 5
Addison Duke reached on a fielder's choice to first base; Jenna Sniffe out at second 1b to ss; Tele Jenning
advanced to third. 0 5
Sereniti Tri hit by pitch; Addison Duke advanced to second. 0 5
Tayler Biehl flied out to lf. 0 5

Creighton - Top of 2nd CU ARI
Schultz hit by pitch. 0 5
Perez grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b; Schultz out on the play. 0 5
Vandewater singled through the left side. 0 5
Vandewater out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 5

#17 Arizona - Bottom of 2nd CU ARI
Sydney Stewa walked. 0 5
Drehs to p for Gilman. 0 5
Molli Daley pinch ran for Sydney Stewa. 0 5
Grace Jenkin fouled out to lf. 0 5
Kez Lucas flied out to cf. 0 5
Emma Kavanag flied out to rf. 0 5

Creighton - Top of 3rd CU ARI
Sydney Stewa to dh for Molli Daley. 0 5
Dalton grounded out to 2b. 0 5
Barnard grounded out to p. 0 5
Pierson grounded out to 2b. 0 5

#17 Arizona - Bottom of 3rd CU ARI
Tele Jenning grounded out to 2b. 0 5
Jenna Sniffe grounded out to 3b. 0 5
Addison Duke flied out to lf. 0 5

Creighton - Top of 4th CU ARI
West grounded out to ss. 0 5
Greenwood grounded out to 2b. 0 5
Mayhue walked. 0 5
Bailey pinch ran for Mayhue. 0 5
Schultz flied out to lf. 0 5



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

#17 Arizona - Bottom of 4th CU ARI
Sereniti Tri singled to center field. 0 5
Tayler Biehl walked; Sereniti Tri advanced to second. 0 5
Sydney Stewa singled down the lf line, RBI; Tayler Biehl advanced to second; Sereniti Tri scored. 0 6
Grace Jenkin reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop, RBI; Sydney Stewa out at second ss unassisted;
Tayler Biehl scored. 0 7
Kez Lucas struck out swinging. 0 7
Emma Kavanag reached on a fielding error by ss; Grace Jenkin advanced to second. 0 7
Tele Jenning out at first p to ss to 1b. 0 7

Creighton - Top of 5th CU ARI
Perez struck out swinging. 0 7
Vandewater grounded out to 3b. 0 7
Dalton walked. 0 7
Barnard reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop; Dalton out at second ss to 2b. 0 7

#17 Arizona - Bottom of 5th CU ARI
Vandewater to ss. 0 7
Pierson to 2b. 0 7
Anyssa Wild pinch hit for Jenna Sniffe. 0 7
Anyssa Wild flied out to rf. 0 7
Sina Talatai pinch hit for Addison Duke. 0 7
Sina Talatai grounded out to ss. 0 7
Sereniti Tri flied out to cf. 0 7

Creighton - Top of 6th CU ARI
Jenna Sniffe to 3b for Anyssa Wild. 0 7
Addison Duke to cf for Sina Talatai. 0 7
Nakasawa pinch hit for Pierson. 0 7
Nakasawa grounded out to 3b. 0 7
West flied out to rf. 0 7
Greenwood flied out to cf. 0 7

#17 Arizona - Bottom of 6th CU ARI
Nakasawa to 2b. 0 7
Tayler Biehl grounded out to ss. 0 7
Sydney Stewa grounded out to ss. 0 7
Grace Jenkin singled to pitcher. 0 7
Kiki Escobar pinch ran for Grace Jenkin. 0 7
Kez Lucas singled to right field; Kiki Escobar advanced to third. 0 7
Camila Zeped pinch ran for Kez Lucas. 0 7
Emma Kavanag singled to left center, RBI; Camila Zeped advanced to second; Kiki Escobar scored. 0 8


